operations and $132,000 accruals and payables from the Company’s discontinued VoIP operations.

The accompanying pro forma balance sheet gives effect to the Company’s disposition of UCA as if such disposition occurred on December 31, 2008.

For the purposes of pro forma information, the Company’s statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008 has been adjusted on a pro forma basis
as if the UCA disposition occurred on January 1, 2008.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information has been included as required and allowed by the rules the SEC and is presented for
illustrative purposes only and not necessarily indicative of the financial position or operating results that would have occurred had the disposition of UCA been
completed at the beginning of the period or on the date indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future financial position or operating results.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED
December 31, 2008

  Historical
UCA Disposition

Adjustments   Pro forma
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash  $ 1,317,510  $ (474,699) (1,2 and 3)  $ 842,811
Trade accounts receivable, net   3,027,795   (3,008,934) (1)   18,861
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   151,595   (151,595) (1)   -

Total current assets   4,496,900   (3,635,228)   861,672

Property and equipment, net   132,337   (114,991) (1)   17,346
   -
Goodwill   5,704,000   (5,704,000) (1)   -
   -
Other intangibles, net   456,564   (456,564) (1)   -
   -
Other assets   22,921   (22,921) (1)   -

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 10,812,722  $ (9,933,704)   $ 879,018

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Short term borrowings  $ 950,000  $ (950,000) (2)   -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   4,697,074   (3,791,572) (1)   905,502
Accrued compensation   612,526   (612,526) (1 and 2)   -
Deferred revenues and customer advances   1,622,227   (1,622,227) (1)   -
Convertible note, net of unamortized discount   1,443,144   (1,443,144) (2)   -
Revolving note, net of unamortized discount   1,384,257   (1,384,257) (2)   -

Total current liabilities   10,709,228   (9,803,726)   905,502

Total liabilities   10,709,228   (9,803,726)   905,502

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY :

Common Stock, $.001 par value, authorized shares 200,000,000,
97,053,044 and 96,053,044 shares issued and outstanding,
respectively   97,053   97,053
Additional paid-in capital   38,110,162   38,110,162
Accumulated deficit   (38,103,721)   (129,978) (3)   (38,233,699)

   -
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   103,494   (129,978)   (26,484)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(DEFICIT)  $ 10,812,722  $ (9,933,704)   $ 879,018

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

P-1

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NETFABRIC HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED

For the year ended December 31, 2008  Historical

UCA
Disposition

Adjustments   Pro forma

Revenues  $ 24,229,023  $ (24,229,023) (4)  $ -

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Direct employee compensation and
consultant expenses (includes share based compensation
of $34,598)   19,071,378   (19,036,780) (4)   34,598

Selling, general and administrative expenses (includes
share based compensation of $233,624)   4,026,688   (3,324,314) (4)   702,374

Depreciation and amortization   287,422   (273,143) (4)   14,279
Total operating expenses   23,385,488   (22,634,237)   751,251

Income (loss) from operations   843,535   (1,594,786)   (751,251)

OTHER INCOME / (EXPENSE):

Amortization of debt discounts   (763,300)   763,300 (5)
Amortization of debt issuance costs   (627,873)   627,873 (5)
Interest and bank charges   (372,654)   372,654 (5)

Total other income / (expense)   (1,763,827)   1,763,827   -

Loss before provision for income taxes   (920,292)   169,041   (751,251)

Provision for income taxes   -   -

NET LOSS  $ (920,292)  $ 169,041   $ (751,251)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted  $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted   96,837,197   96,837,197

P-2

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

 (1) To eliminate UCA’s assets and liabilities.

 (2) To adjust receipt of sales proceeds of $5,000,000 and related payments of expenses, debt and accrued expenses. Out of the proceeds the
Company repaid $2,919,623 (including unamortized discount of $91,862) due under Convertible note and Revolving note due. The Company
also repaid $950,000 of its Short term borrowing. Transaction with Fortify resulted in expenses of $90,000 for the transaction and in addition the